### 1958/181



## THE MOUNT MAUNGANUI MILK DISTRICT ORDER 1958

# COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of December 1958

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Milk Act 1944, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Mount Maunganui Milk District Order 1958.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its

notification in the Gazette.

2. The Mount Maunganui Milk District, as constituted by the Mount Maunganui Milk District Constitution Order 1946,\* shall hereafter consist of the area comprising the Borough of Mount Maunganui at the date of this order, and the boundaries of the said district shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

3. The Milk Authority for the said district shall continue to be the

Mount Maunganui Borough Council.

4. The Mount Maunganui Milk District Constitution Order 1946\* is hereby revoked.

\*Gazette, 1946, Vol. I, p. 215

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### BOUNDARIES OF THE MOUNT MAUNGANUI MILK DISTRICT

ALL that area of approximately 3,475 acres in the South Auckland Land District bounded by a line commencing at a point on the line of mean high water along the generally eastern shores of the Tauranga Harbour, being the north-western corner of part Ohuki No. 1c 1 Block, situated in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District, and running northerly generally along that line of mean high water to the shores of the Bay of Plenty; thence south-easterly along the line of mean high water

#### SCHEDULE—continued

along the said shores of the Bay of Plenty to the northern corner of Papamoa No. 2 No. 10 Block in Block XI, Tauranga Survey District, aforesaid; thence south-westerly generally along the north-western boundary of the said No. 2 No. 10 Block, along a right line being that boundary produced across the Mount Maunganui Main Highway to the north-western side of Te Maunga railway station land, and along that north-western side to a point in line with the south-eastern boundary of the land shown on D.P. 26202, being parts of Sections 3, 5, and 7 of Block XI aforesaid, and of Papamoa No. 2 No. 11B Block; thence along a right line to and along that south-eastern boundary and along the south-western boundary of the said land shown on D.P. 26202 aforesaid to Matapihi Road; thence along a right line across that road, to and along the south-western boundary of Section 9 of Block XI aforesaid, along the north-western and south-western boundaries of the south-western portion of Horoipia Block, to and along the abutment of a public road and the northern boundary of part Ohuki No. 1c 1 Block aforementioned to the point of commencement.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. This order redefines the Mount Maunganui Milk District, for which the Mount Maunganui Borough Council is the Milk Authority, so as to take into account the redefinition of the Borough of Mount Maunganui published in the 1954 Gazette, Vol. II, p. 1266.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18 December 1958. These regulations are administered in the Department of Agriculture.